

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

BANDY LEE, MD, MDiv,

Plaintiff,

v.

YALE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

CASE NO: 3:21-cv-00389-MPS

SEPTEMBER 17, 2021

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Plaintiff’s Contract Claim Fails to State a Claim (Count One).....	12
A. Relevant Portions of the Faculty Handbook and Other Yale Policies.....	12
B. Yale’s Decision Not to Reappoint Plaintiff Was An Academic Judgment Entitled to Deference.....	14
C. Plaintiff’s Breach of Contract Claims Fail for Other Reasons and Should Be Dismissed.....	20
1. Statements on Academic Freedom.....	22
2. Faculty Handbook Section Governing Decisions Not to Reappoint or Promote	23
3. Statements on Investigation of Academic Misconduct.....	27
II. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Violation of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing (Count Two)	27
III. Plaintiff’s Negligent Misrepresentation Claim Fails to State a Claim (Count Four)	28
IV. Plaintiff’s § 31-51q Claim Fails to State a Claim (Count Three)	29
A. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged An Employment Relationship Within The Meaning of § 31-51q	30
B. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged a “Discipline or Discharge” Within The Meaning of § 31-51q	34
C. Section 31-51q Does Not and Cannot Limit a University’s First Amendment Rights.....	40
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.C. Consulting, LLC v. Alexion Pharms., Inc.</i> , 194 Conn. App. 316, 220 A.3d 890 (2019)	21, 26
<i>Ames v. Commissioner of Motor Vehicles</i> , 267 Conn. 524, 839 A.2d 1250 (2004)	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11, 17, 32
<i>Avedisian v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 387 F. App'x 59 (2d Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Bellsite Dev., LLC v. Town of Monroe</i> , 155 Conn. App. 131, 122 A.3d 640 (2015)	29
<i>Beverley v. Douglas</i> , 591 F. Supp. 1321 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	32, 34
<i>Bombalicki v. Pastore</i> , No. 378772, 2000 WL 726839 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 10, 2000)	39, 40
<i>Brantley v. Residential Makeover, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3518072 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 25, 2012)	21
<i>Comm'n on Hum. Rts. & Opportunities v. Echo Hose Ambulance</i> , 322 Conn. 154, 140 A.3d 190 (2016)	30, 31
<i>Craine v. Trinity College</i> , 259 Conn. 625, 791 A.2d 518 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daley v. Wesleyan Univ.</i> , 63 Conn. App. 119, 772 A.2d 725 (2001)	16, 17, 19
<i>Douglas v. The Board of Trustees for Connecticut State University</i> , 1999 WL 240736 (Conn. Super. Ct. April 8, 1999)	35
<i>Edwards v. E. Connecticut State Univ.</i> , 2017 WL 6601935 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 22, 2017)	35
<i>Est. of Brooks v. Comm'r of Revenue Servs.</i> , 325 Conn. 705, 159 A.3d 1149 (2017)	42
<i>Faigel v. Fairfield University</i> , 75 Conn. App. 37 (2003)	20
<i>Finn v. Barney</i> , 471 F. App'x 30 (2d Cir. 2012)	3

Geysen v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.,
322 Conn. 385, 142 A.3d 227 (2016)..... 27

Glaser v. Upright Citizens Brigade, LLC,
377 F. Supp. 3d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 33, 34

Grosz v. Museum of Mod. Art,
772 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff’d*, 403 F. App’x 575 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 37

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003) 15, 40

Gupta v. New Britain General Hospital,
239 Conn. 574, 687 A.2d 111 (1996).....*passim*

Hesse v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
463 F. Supp. 3d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 3

Hope Acad. v. Friel,
2004 WL 1888909 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 22, 2004)..... 20

Hughes v. Twenty-First Century Fox, Inc.,
304 F. Supp. 3d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 33, 34

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 41

Keller v. Beckenstein,
117 Conn. App. 550, 979 A.2d 1055 (2009) 21

Krys v. Pigott,
749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014) 11

Landry v. Spitz,
102 Conn. App. 34, 925 A.2d 334 (2007) 28

Legnos v. Flow Int’l Corp.,
2014 WL 5099279 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 8, 2014) 21

Lieberman v. Gant,
630 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1980) 16

Madej v. Yale Univ.,
2020 WL 1614230 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2020) 16, 20

McIntyre v. Fairfield University,
34 Conn. L. Rptr. 219, 2003 WL 1090690 (Conn. Super. Ct. March 3, 2003) 35

McNeil v. Yale Univ.,
436 F. Supp. 3d 489 (D. Conn. 2020) 20, 27

Meadowbrook Ctr., Inc. v. Buchman,
149 Conn. App. 177, 90 A.3d 219 (2014) 25

Menaker v. Hofstra Univ.,
935 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2019) 4, 12

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) 41

Mohan v. UBS Fin. Servs. Inc.,
2020 WL 1274602 (D. Conn. Mar. 17, 2020) 34

Neidig v. Heilig,
2007 WL 4215479 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 7, 2007) 21

O’Connor v. Davis,
126 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1997) 32

O’Donnell v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.,
2019 WL 4667932 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 22, 2019) 25

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of California,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) 41

Pietras v. Bd. of Fire Comm’rs of the Farmingville Fire Dist.,
180 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1999) 33

Rafalko v. Univ. of New Haven,
129 Conn. App. 44, 19 A.3d 215 (2011) 25

Ramirez v. Health Net of the Northeast, Inc.,
285 Conn. 1, 938 A.2d 576 (2008) 28

Redgrave v. Boston Symphony Orchestra, Inc.,
855 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1988) 41

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978) 15

Richards v. Direct Energy Servs., LLC,
915 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2019) 28

Sans–Syzmonik v. Hartford Public School,
2014 WL 7156776 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 7, 2014) 35

Schifano v. Bank of New York Co.,
2013 WL 1715731 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 1, 2013) 21

Soyak v. Town of New Fairfield, Ct.,
2008 WL 3992713 (D. Conn. Aug. 21, 2008) 3

State v. Williams,
205 Conn. 456, 534 A.2d 230 (1987)..... 42

Stuart v. Freiberg,
316 Conn. 809, 116 A.3d 1195 (2015)..... 29

Sturm v. Harb Development, LLC,
298 Conn. 124, 2 A.3d 859 (2010)..... 29

Tadros v. Coleman,
717 F. Supp. 996 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 31, 32, 34

Tadros v. Coleman,
898 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 31, 32

Varley v. First Student, Inc.,
158 Conn. App. 482, 119 A.3d 643 (2015)..... 30

Visconti v. Pepper Partners Ltd. P’ship,
2002 WL 1293224 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 14, 2002), *aff’d*, 77 Conn. App. 675, 825
A.2d 210 (2003) 21

Warning Lights & Scaffold Service, Inc. v. O & G Industries, Inc.,
102 Conn. App. 267, 925 A.2d 359 (2007) 25

Weinstein v. Univ. of Connecticut,
66 Conn. L. Rptr. 400, 2018 WL 2222131 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 25, 2018) 35, 39, 40

Wilson v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.,
1996 WL 409338 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 27, 1996)..... 21

York v. Ass’n of Bar of City of New York,
286 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 31, 33

Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-51m..... 36

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-51q..... *passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-60(a)(1)..... 36

Connecticut Fair Employment Practices Act..... 30, 31, 36

Massachusetts Civil Rights Act 41

Other Authorities

Rule 11..... 38

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 11
